
Inglewood 

I Fl L bad 

rmr OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER 

2009 

DATE: July 21, 2020 

TO: lVfayor and Council Mentbers 

FROM: Economic and Conu:nunity Bevdopment Department 

SUBJECT: Fifth Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement No. 18-055 with Murphy's 
Bowl LLC, to Ji'und the Costs of Certain Consultant Services Required or 
Contemplated by that certain Amended and Restated Exclusive Negotiating 
Agreement lYith regard to the Proposed Development of a National Basketball 
Association Arena and Associated Facilities (Project) near the Intersection of 
Prairie /\.venue and Century Boulevard 

RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Mayor and Council Members take the following actions: 

l) Approve the Fifth Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement No. 18~055 with Muq;hy's 
Bowl LLC to include an additional $1 J78,601.00, to cover certain City costs and activities 
associated with the Phases II and III Scope of Services provided by third party consultants 
necessary to provide certain environmental, legal, fiscal and appraisal services on behalf 
of the City as required and/or contemplated by the Amended and Restated Exclusive 
Negotiating Agreement (ENA) with regard to the proposed development of a National 
Basketba.ll Association Arena and Associated Facilities (Project) near the Intersection of 
Prairie A venue and Century Boulevard based on the following: 

a. Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 18-056. \Vith ESA (Environmental 
Science Associates) to include additional Phase II augmentation scope and 
cost in the amount of $175,430.00, and additional Phase Ill augmentation 
scope and cost in the amount of$42l,01 LOO, frff a total of$596,44LOO; 

b. Third Amendment to Agreement No. 18-057, with Trifiletti Consulting Inc. 
to include an additional $75,000.00, for additional Phase UI scope and cost; 

c. Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 18-058. \Vith RMM (Remy !vioose 
Ivianley LLP) to include an additional $389,160.00 for Phase III scope and 
cost 

d. Short Fonn Agreement No, 20-180 .MSF, with Keyser Marston, Inc., dated 
April 16, 2020, for financial peer revie\v services in an amount not to exceed 
S50,000.00; 



Mayor and Com:idJ Members 
Mnrphy~s Bowl CEQA Furn:Hng Agreement 
,July 21, 2020 

Page 2nf6 

e. City Agreement No. 20-189 Vlith Curtis-Rosenthal. Inc .. dated approved on 
May :5, 2020, for real estate appraisal services in an amount not to exceed 
$233,000.00: 

f Short Form Agreement No. 20-207, \Vith Steve N(mis for certain appraisal 
services in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00: and 

2) Rename the May 26, 2020, Funding Amendment title from "'Amended and Restated 
:Fourth Amendment To CEQA Funding Agreement No.: 18-055'. to "Fourth 
Amendrnent to CEQA Funding Agreement No.: 18-055'' and change a portion of the 
opening paragraph of the same Funding Agreement from" ... a Second Amendment to 
CEQA Funding Agreement, Dated. July 13. 2019," to'· ... an Amended and Restated 
Second Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement, dated, November 19, :zo 19." 

3) Adopt a resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Blldget. 

BACKGROUND: 
On August 15, 2017, the City Council, the City of Inglewood as Successor Agency to the 
Inglcvmod Redevelopment Agency, and the lnglevvood Parking A.uthority approved an Amended 
and Restated Exclusive Negotiating Agreernent (ENA) with Murphy's Bowl LLC. 

On December 19, 2017, the City Council approved CEQA Funding Agreement No. 18~055 
(Murphy's BO\vl LLC), Profossional Services Agreement No. 18~056 (Environmental Science 
Associates, "ESA")), Profossional Services Agreement No.18-057 (Trifiletti Consulting Inc., 
"Trifiletti"), and ProJessional Services Agreement No. 18-058 (Remy Moose Manley, "RMM") to 
fund certain costs of environmental implementation activities and environmental legal services 
with regard to the proposed development of a National Basketball Association arena and associated 
facilities (the ''Project''). 

On April 10, 2018, the City Council approved a First Amendment to CEQi\ Funding A.greement 
No. 18-055 and Professional Services Agreement 18-056 with ESA and 18-058 with RMM to 
increase the total cost of their respective consllltant agreements in order to fund Phase n of the 
environmental implementation consultant \Nork. 

On July 23, 2019, the City Council approved a Second Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement 
No, 18-055 and Professional Services Agreement 1.8-056 -vvith FSA to increase the total cost of the 
agreements for additional costs related to Phase II of the environmental implementation consultant 
\Vork. Ho-vvcver, vvhile both the ESA agreement and the Second Amendment to CEQA Funding 
agreement were approved by City Council, the Second Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement 
\Vas not executed by Murphy's Bmvl LLC 

On November 19, 20 l. 9. the City Council approved an Arnended and Restated Second Arnendment 
to CEQA. Funding ,'\greement No. 18-055. along with a Third Amendment to Agreement No. 18-
056 (ESA). Second Amendment to Agreement No. 18-058 (RlVLM), and a Professional Services 
Agreement No. 20-049 \Vith Gordon Anderson to initially fond and/or increase the total costs of 
their respective consultant agreements related to the additional costs of the Phase II environmental 
implernentation work. In addition to the above consultant agreements. the Amended and Restated 



Mayor and Council Members 
Murphy~s Howi CEQA. Funding .Agreement 
,July 211 2020 

Page 3of6 

Second Amendment w Funding .Agreement No. 18-055 also provided fonding for the Amy 
Herman (A.LB) and Stone Planning short form agreements previously approved by the City. 

On December 17, 2019, the City Council approved a Third Amendment to CEQA Funding 
Agreement No. 18-055; along with a Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. ] 8-056 (ESA), Second 
Amendment to Agreement No. 18-057 (Trifiletti Consulting), Third Amendment to Agreement 
No. 18-058 (RMM), and First /\mendment to Agreement No. 20-049 (Gordon Anderson) to fund 
and/or increase the total costs of their respective consultant agreements related to the additional 
costs of the Phase II and Phase HI environmental implementation work. 

On May 26, 2020, the City Council approved a Fourth Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement 
No. 18-055 (hcnvever the title and portions of the opening paragraph of the funding agreement has 
been cotTected); along vvith a Fourth .A.mendment to Agreement No. 18-058 (RMM) to cover costs 
of certain additional Legal activities and services for Phase II environmental implementation \vork, 

DISCUSSION: 
Pursuant to the tem.is of the ENA, the City is charged with performing certain implementation 
activities with respect to the negotiation and preparation of a disposition and development 
agreement frir the proposed development of the Project \Vhen the City does not have the specific 
expertise to carry out all its ENA obligations, it hires certain third-party consultants to perfi.mn or 
provide such implementing obligations. 

Pursuant to such third party hiring and assistance, City staff and the consultant team began 
preparation of the environmental documentation in December 2017. On February 20, 2018, th.e 
City released the Notice of Preparation of an Environmental Impact Report for the Project 

As indicated above, since December 2017. there have been several City Council approved 
amendments to the CEQA Funding Agreement which have been necessary for environmental 
implementation activities and environmental legal services f()r the proposed Project. The Final 
Project EIR has been completed. This Fifth Amendment to the CEQA Funding is fbr additional 
Phase II and/or Phase HI work that has been or to be performed by the following consultants: ESA 
and its subconsultants ($596,441); Trifiletti Consulting Inc. ($75,000); Remy Moose Manley and 
its subconsultants ($389J 60). This Fifth Amendment also includes flmding ±Cir costs of a Short 
Form Agreement executed with Keyser .tvlarston Inc. ($50.000) to perform certain fiscal analysis 
in the form of a peer revie\v of Project fiscal and economic information provided by l\/lurphy's 
Bowl and separate agreements \vith Curtis-Rosenthal, Inc. ($233,000) and Steve Norris ($35,000) 
.frw certain real estate appraisal services related to the proposed Project. Therefi.xe, the proposed 
Fifth Amendment to CEQA Fm1ding Agreement No. 18-055 shall provide for a total additional 
increase to the CEQA Funding .Agreement (18-055) of S 1.378,601.00. (see Table of Murphy's 
Bowl CEQA Funding Agreement Amendments), 



IVfayor and Cmmd.i Members 
Murphy's Bovd CEQA :Funding Agreement 
.July 21. 2020 

Murphy's Bowl CEQA Funding Agreement Amendments 

Second Third 

Page 4of6 

Fourth 
Amendment 

CEQA 
Funding 

First 

Amendment 
to CEQA 

Amended and 
Restated 

CEQA Funding 

Amendment 
to CEQA 

Funding 
to CEQA Proposed Fifth 
Funding Amendment to 

Agreement Funding Agreement Agreement Agreement CEQA Funding 
(No. 18·055} Agreement (No. 18-055} (No. 18-055) (No. 18-055} Agreement 
December (No, 18·055} November 19, December 17, May 26, (No. 18-055} 

............... ~.9..~.?.~.~:!.~~-T ................... , ............ 1 .... 9 ... ! .. .?9..~!... ....... ..l .~.P.~.~-~--~9.?. .. ?.Q!.?.... . ................ ?.9..~~---··············· ................. ?.9..~~---·············· 2020 July _, 2020 
ESA $188,418.00 I $2,228,032.00 $2,061,466.00 $1,004,952.00 

RMM $325,000.00 $0.00 $577,000.00 $432,000.00 

Trifiletti $75,000.00 $354,701.10 $0.00 $130,006.60 

Anderson 

Keyser Marston 

$0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $50,000.00 
.............................. 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

ALH I $0.00 $0.00 $18,700.00 
····································································+··············································o································································································ ............................................... . 
Stone i $0.00 $0.00 $47,074.73 

$0.00 

$0.00 

__ .. Rosenthal, !nc. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Steve Norris $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $596,44LOO 

$%,133.59 $389,160.00 

$0.00 $75,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $50,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $CJ.OJ 

$0.00 $233,000.00 

$0.00 $35,000.CO 

i 
$96,133.59 $1,378,601.00 t ... roTA"L°····----··--------------------·--· ......... .,..., -$s_2_s-,4-1-2.-o-o-+-$-2-,s-s-2,-1-33-_-10--+-

1 -$-2-,2-o-4,-24-o-.1-3--+--$-1,-s-1s-,s-s-2-.s-o"""f-'-----+------~ 
L .................................................................... L ........................................... , ................................................. , .................................................. ,........... . ............ - ...... L ................................................................ L ........................................................... > 

FINANClAL/FlJNDING ISSUES AND SOlJRCES: 
Based upon approval of the Fifth Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement and adoption of the 
resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 budget, Murphy's Bowl LLC will deliver funds 
in the amount of $1,378.601.00 to be deposited into Fund Account Code No. 300.100.A002. 
Consultant invoices \Vill continue to be paid from Account No. 300. l 00.A002A4860 
(CONTRACT SERVICES). 

LEGAL REVIEW VERiflCA'fION: 
Administrative staff has verified that t e a! documents accompanying this report have been 
submitted to, reviewed and approved b, e Office of the City Attorney. 

I:HJDGET REVIEW VERIFlCATlO 
Administrative staff has verified that t 
and approved by the Budget Division. 

FINANCE REVIEW VERIFlCATIO 
Ad mini strati ve staff has verified that t J.i 
and approved by the Finance Departrn . t. 

;rt_. in its entirety, has been submitted to, reviewed 

· its entirety, has been submitted to, reviewed 

DESCRIPTION OF A.NY ATTA.CHMENTS 
Attachment 1: Fourth Amendment to Funding Agreement No.18-055, Murphy's Bovvl LLC 
Attaclm1ent 2: Fi.fth Amendment to Funding Agreement No. 18-055, Murphy's Bowl LLC 
Attachment 3: Resolution for Budget Amendment, FY 2019-2020 



Mayor and Council Members 
l\'h1rphy's Bmvi CEQA Funding Agreement 
July 21, 2020 

PREPARED BY: 
Christopher E. Jackson, Sr .. Economic and Community Development Director 
M.indy Wilcox, AICP, Planning Manager 

COUNCIL PRESEN'fER: 
Mindy \Vi!cox. /\JCP, Planning Manager 

Page 5of6 



APPR()VAL VEHJFlCATJON SH~EET 

Christz::_pl:vc1"f,.Jru.:J;son, SL Econ. & Cmnrn. De\. Director 
/ .. ,. 





1 
' ' ! ~ ,, 

~ 

B 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1 ') 
iW 

1:3 

14 

15 

1G 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

28 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CEQA FUNDING AGREEMENT NO.: 18~055 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CEQA FUNDING AGREEMENT ("Fourth Amendrnent"} 

is made and entered into this _______ day of fvlay, 2020, by and between the City of lngle\Mood 

(hereinafter referred to as the ''City"), a municipal corporation, One Manchester Boulevard, 

lnglev-mod, California 90301; and MURPHY'S BOWL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Developer"), whose address is P.O. Box 1558, Bellevue, WA 

98009-1558. Initially capitalized terms not defined herein sha!! have the same meaning as such 

terms are defined in the Amended and Restated Exclusive Negotiating Agreement, dated as of 

August 15, 2017 (the 'TNA"), by and among the City, the City of Inglewood as Successor 

Agency to the Inglewood Redevelopment Agency, a public body, corporate and politic, the 

Inglewood Parking Authority, a public body, corporate and politic, and Developer, and/or 

defined in that certain CEQA Funding Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2017 by and 

between the City and Developer, as amended by a First Amendment to CEQA Funding 

Agreement, dated April 10, 2018, an Amended and Restated Second Amendment to CEQA 

Funding Agreement, dated, November 19, 2019, and a Third Amendment to CEQA Funding 

Agreement, dated December 17, 2019, (collectively, the "CEQA Funding Agreement"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Developer and the City entered into the CEQA Funding Agreement to 

provide for the advance of certain funds by the Developer to the City enabling the City to 

perform certain of its obligations and duties as set forth in the ENA and required by the 

California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), California Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et 

seq. (as amended, and including any successor statutes and regulations promulgated pursuant 

thereto}{collective!y, the CEQA Requirements"}, with respect to the proposed creation and 

development of a prernier and state of the art National Basketball Association (' 1NBA") 

professional basketball arena, as well as related landscaping, parking and various other 

ancillary uses related to and compatible with the operation and promotion of a state-of-the­

art NBA arena (the "Development!!); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the CEQA Funding Agreement, both the Developer and City 

1 



l acknowledged and agreed that certain of the funds would be used by the City to hire and pay 

2 certain third party consultants (the "CEQA Consultants'') required to assist the City in 
I 

8 'performing its duties and obHgations relative to the CEQA Requirements (the aCEQA Work"); · 

4 

5 

7 

8 

10 

n 

l ') . ~ 

.rn 

14 

15 

16 

1
,., 

. I 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

and 

WHEREAS, the Developer has previously advanced funds pursuant to the CE.QA Funding 

Agreement to specifically pay for the Phase I and Phase!! Scope of Services to be performed by 

the CEQA Consultants which are spedfical!y delineated and described in the CEQA Funding 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the need for additional Phase!! Scope of Services arose and the parties now 

desire to enter into this Fourth Amendment to amend the CEQA Funding Agreement to 

provide for additional funds by the Developer to the City in the amount of Ninety··Six 

Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents ($96,133.59} to pay the 

costs of these additional services referred to as the "Phase !! Augmentation Services,, that 

resulted in the Consultant exceeding the Citv allowed Compensation provided in its contract 

with the City for the Phase 11 Augmented Services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Developer (hereinafter referred to individually as "Party" and 

collectively as the "Parties") hereto mutually agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1- MODIFICATION OF THE CEQA FUNDING AGREEMENT 

As contemplated in the ENA and the CEQA Funding Agreement, the Parties hereby 

agree that the CEQA Funding Agreement is hereby amended to provide for the reimbursement 

by the Developer to the City in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Fourth 

Amendment. 

ARTICLE 2 - DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT OF FUNDS 

The Developer agrees to fully reimburse the City funds in the amount of Ninety-· 

25 Six Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents ($96,13359) 

26 representing the unpaid Phase II Augmentation work, within fourteen (14) business days 

27 fo!lmving the approval and execution of this Fourth Amendment by the Parties; 

28 All reimbursement funds shall be used exclusively by the City to pay the excess 

2 



1 

2 

4 

5 

r:: 
0 

!""! 
I 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

cost of the Ph3se ii Augmentation \/Jork performed by Consultant, Remy Moose Manley which I 
exceeded the Uty Council 3pproved Compensation amount. 

ARTICLE 3 ~TERM 

The term of this Fourth Amendment sh3!I be the same as the term of the CEQA Fu ndlng 

Agreement 

Except as changed by this Fourth Amendment and all previous amendments (the 

"Amendments"), all terms and provisions of Agreement No,: 18-055, its Amendments, exhibits and 

attachments, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment as of 

the date and year first above written. 

C!TY OF INGLEWOOD 

a municipal corporation 

James T. Butts, Jr.; 
Mayor 

ATIEST: 

Yvonne Horton, 
City Clerk 

MURPHYfS BOWL LLC, 

a Delaware limited liability company 

Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

...................................................... ·--·------
Kenneth R. Campos, 
City Attorney 

23 APPROVED: 

2,.1 

25 

26 

27 

28 

By: __________ _ 

Royce K. Jones, 
Kane Ballmer & Berkman 

City Special Counsel 

3 





1 11 FIFTH AMENDMENT TO CEQA FUNDING AGREEMENT NO,: 18«055 

2 THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO CEQA FUNDING AGREEMENT ("Fifth Amendment") is 

3 made and entered into this ~~ day of ~-"""'··'"·············-' 2020, by and between the City of 

4 Inglewood (hereinafter referred to as the "City"), a murdc!pa! corporation, One Manchester· 

5 Boulevard, Inglewood, California 90301; and MURPHY'S BOWL LLC, a Delaware limited liability 

6 company (hereinafter referred to as the "Developer''), whose address is P.O, Box 1558, 

7 Belk~vue, WA 98009--1558. !nit!a!!y capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same 

8 meaning as such terms are defined in the Amended and Restated Exclusive Negotiating 

9 Agreement, dated as of August 15, 2017 (the "ENA"), by and among the City, the City of 

10 Inglewood as Successor Agency to the Inglewood f\edevelopment Agency, a public body, 

11 corporate and politic, the Inglewood Parking Authority, a public body, corporate and politic, 

12 and Developer, and/or defined in that certain CEQA Funding Agreement, dated as of 

18 December 19, 2017 by and between the City and Developer, as amended by a First 

14 Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement, dated April 10, 2018, an Amended and Restated 

15 Second Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement, dated, November 19, 2019, a Third 

16 Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement, dated December 17, 2019, and a Fourth 

17 Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement, dated May 26, 2020, (collectively, the "CEO.A 

18 Funding Agreement"). 

19 RECITALS 

20 WHEREAS, the Developer and the City entered into the CEQA Funding Agreement 

21 providing for the advance of ce1iain funds by the Developer to the City enabling the City to 

22 perform certain of its obligations and duties as set forth in the ENA and required by the 

23 California Environmental Quality Act {"CEQA"), California Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et 

24 ~- (as amended, and including any successor statutes and regulations promulgated pursuant 

25 thereto)(co!lective!y, the "CEQA Requirements"), with respect to the proposed creation and 

26 deve!oprnent of a premier and state of the art National Basketball Association ("NBA") 

27 professional basketball arena, as well as related landscaping, parking and various other 

28 ancillary uses related to and compatible with the operation and promotion of a state-of<he-· 

1 



1 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

art NBA arena (the "Development"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the CEO.A Funding Agreement, both the Developer and City 

ackno\Nledged and agreed that certain of the funds wou!d be used by the City to hire and pay 

certain third party consultants (the "CEQA Consultants") required to assist the City in 

performing its duties and obligations established by the ENA relative to the CEO.A 

Requirements (the "CEQA Work"); and 

WHEREAS, the Developer has previously advanced funds pursuant to the CEQA Funding 

Agreement to specifically pay for the Phase I and Phase !I Scope of Services performed by the 

9 . CEQA Consultants which services are specifically delineated and described In the CEQA 

10 

11 

l ') 
"' 

13 

14 

15 

1G 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Funding Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the need for additional Phase II and Phase !!I Scope of Services arose along 

with certain appraisal services (the "Appraisal Services") to be provided and the parties now 

desire to enter into this Fifth Amendment to amend the CEGA Funding Agreement to provide 

for additional funds by the Developer to the City in the amount of one mi!iion three hundred 

and seventy-eight thousand six hundred and one dollar ($1,378,601.00) to pay the costs of the 

additional Phase II and Phase Ill Scope of Service and Appraisal Services to be provided by the 

City's consultants. The additional Phase II and Phase!!! Scope of Work, and Appraisal Services, 

both of \1vhich are more specifically detailed and described in the attached Exhibit "A,0 to this 

Fifth Amendment, The above reference to Exhibit "A" is fully incorporated into this Fifth 

Amendment.; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties also desire to rnake certain modifications to the Amended and 

Restated Fourth Amendment to the CEQA Funding Agreement by correcting the title of the 

agreement to read aFourth Amendment to the CEO.A Funding Agreement" and certain portions 

of the opening paragraph of the Amended and Restated Fourth Amendment to the CEOA to 

the Funding Agreement to reflect the title change and to revise the opening paragraph as set 

forth below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Developer (hereinafter referred to indlvidua!!y as "Party" and 

collectively as the ''Parties") hereto mutually agree as follows: 

2 



ii 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

G 

": 
i 

8 

9 

10 

l1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

.16 

17 

18 

1.9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2G 

9'7 
"'' 

28 

ARTICLE 1- FIFTH AMENDMENT OF THE CEQA FUNDING AGREEMENT 

As contemplated in the ENA and the CEO/\ Funding Agreernent, the Parties hereby 

agree that the CEQA Funding Agreement is hereby amended to provide for a fifth 

advance/reimbursement by the Developer to the City in accordance with the terrns and 

conditions of this Fifth Amendment 

ARTICLE 2 - DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT OF FUNDS 

L The Developer agrees to fully pay the fifth advance/reimbursement of funds In 

the amount of one million three hundred and seventy-eight thousand six hundred and one 

dollar ($1,378,601.00) representing the total aggregate amount of the Phase !! and Phase !!! 

Scope of Work, and Appraisal Services as set forth in (Exhibit "A,") (the "Fifth Advance") within 

fourteen (14) business days following the approval and execution of this Fifth Amendment by 

the City. 

2. Al I proceeds of the Fifth Adv a nee shall be used exclusively by the City to pay the 

cost of CEQA Work and Appraisal Services as incurred by the City in accordance with the Phase 

!! and Phase!!! Scope of Work, and Appraisal Services as set forth in Exhibit "A." 

ARTICLE 3 - TERM 

The term of this Fifth Amendment shall be the same as the term of the CEQA Funding 

Agreement. 

ARTICLE 4 M TERM 

Rename the "Amended and Restated Fourth Amendment To CEQA Funding Agreement 

No.: 18-055" approved by the City on May 26, 2020, to aFourth Amendment To CEQA Funding 

Agreement No.: 18-055" and change a portion of the opening paragraph of the Amended and 

Restated Fourth Amendment To CEQA Funding Agreement from the following: " ... a Second 

Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement, dated, July 23, 2019,u to read as follows: "--· an 

Amended and Restated Second Amendment to CEQ,A Funding Agreement, dated, November 

19, 2019." 

Ill 

Ill 

3 



1 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

1 ',) .0 

14 

15 

17 

!, 

Except ~ls changed by this Fifth Amendment, a!I terms and provisions of Agreement 

No,; 18w055, including it Amendments, and corresponding exhibits and attachments, shall 

remain unchanged and in full force and effect, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Fifth Amendment as of 

the date and yearfirst above written. 

CITY OF !NGLEWOOD 

a municipal corporation 

James T, Butts, Jr., 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Yvonne Horton, 

City Clerk 

MURPHY'S BOWL lLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company. 

[\/la nager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Kenneth R. Campos, 

City Attorney 

18 APPROVED: 

19 

20 

21 

22 

28 

24 

25 

2G 

27 

28 

By: __________ _ 

Royce K. Jones1 

Kane Ballmer & Berkman 

City Special Counsel 

4 



EXHlBIT A 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATES 
ADDITIONAL PHASE Ii SCOPE OF WORK 

PHASE m AUGMENTATION 

ADDITIONAL PHASE !I WORK 

Scope of Work 
Phase 2: Draft EIR 
Public Draft Environmental Impact Report 

Since preparation of the scope of work and budget contained in Contract Amendment #2, ESA 

was directed to amend the methodology used to analyze certain impacts, expand the breadth or 

depth of analysis, or refine the analysis in response to project refinements and revised 

methodologies. The effort is summarized in several categories, including: 

$ Noise 
&c Health Risk Assessment (HRA) ---- refinements to construction data 
!Si lnteragency Coordination - South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAOMD) 
!Si Localized Impacts - Dispersion Modeling 
@ Regional Emissions from Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) 
$ GHG and Energy Consumption 
* Energy Consumption and Solid Waste 
$ Water Supply 
$ Transportation and Circulation 
$ Project Alternatives 
ill Summary Chapter 
$ Publication Support 

At the direction of the City, ESA conducted several efforts that were outside of the assumptions 

included in our executed agreements and scopes of work related to publication of the Draft ElR 

This includes conducting additional technical analysis or undertaking additional public noticing 
tasks in the following topics: 

$ Additional effort undertaken for the air quality, GHG, HRA and HIA modeling; 

$ Refinement of construction noise; 

$ AB 987 noticing; 

@ Preparation of and revisions to public notices; 

@ Posting Notification of Availability (NOA): and 

* Mailing of public notices. 
Task ODC: Other Direct Costs 

Expenses required in order to complete the efforts above are as follows: 

$ LA Times notification for AS 987: and 
ii> LA Times notification for public release of the Draft EIR 



Subconsu!tants 

B!ueScape Environmental 
BlueScape Environmental conducted additionai hea!th risk/air qua!lty modeling to reflect input 

from regulatory agencies and the City. In addition, data management foes are incurred on a 

monthly basis and are included in this estimate through December 2019. 

Fehr & Peers 
Fehr & Peers conducted additional project management and participated in additional 

meetings/conference calls during Phase 2 to respond to City comments and coordinate with 

ESA. 

ADDITIONAL PHASE ii AUGMENTATION BUDGET 

Cost Estimate 
The cost estimate for this requested contract amendment is $175,430, including 
$30,000 allocated for B!ueScape Environmental and $4,500 allocated for Fehr & Peers. 

ADDITIONAL PHASE Iii WORK 

Scope of Work 
Phase 3: Final E!R and Project Approvals 

Task 1: Project Management 
ESA will continue providing management efforts to maintain the EIR's schedule, respond to a 

series of evolving CEQA issues, and develop a comprehensive approach to responses to 

comments. For this scope of work, it is assumed that project management would continue until 

the certification of the E!R, currently anticipated in July 2020. 

Task 2: Meetings 
ESA will continue to attend weekly conference calls with the City team and weekly conference 

calls with both the City team and tbe applicant team. Further, ESA wil! organize and participate 

in sma!l team technical calls and other conference calls that occur on an as-needed basis. 

Task 8: Administrative Record and Recordkeeping 
8.2: Project Recordkeeping 
The Administrative Record must be maintained until the City renders a final decision on the 

Proposed Project. Additional time for coordinating, compiling, reviewing, transmitting materials 

for the Project vvebsite is needed. In addition, our original assumption was to catalogue City­

provided documents twice per week. However, that has increased to 4 times per week - twice 

to send materials to the City's counsel and twice to populate the Project's vvebsite. 



Task 9: Prepare Administrative and Final EIR Documents 
9, 1: Administrative Final E!R 
There are a number of technical areas where additional response to comments effort or 

additional refinement of the Administrative Final EIR are required, beyond our original 
agreements, This includes the following: 

II> Air qualitv; 
<l> Greenhouse oas emissions: 
$ Noise; 
$ Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan (fv'lMRP); and 
it Other related projects. 

9.2: Screencheck and Fine! E!R 
There are a number of anticipated technical areas where additional effort is required, beyond 
our original agreements, This includes the fo!!owing: 

$ Prepare additional revisions to the Findings of Fact and Statement of Overriding 
Considerations in response to City team comments; 

• Creation of a City staff-usable MMRP; and 
II> Mailing of Planning Commission hearing notice. 

Task 10: Public Hearings 
ESA's scope of work already accounts for attendance at one (1) City Planning Commission 
hearing and two (2) City Council hearings. It is now anticipated that additional staff support 

could be needed to prepare for these hearings, such as the preparation of additional technical 
memorandums or responses to late comments. 

Task i 1: Assemble Revised Draft E!R 
The City requested that ESA prepare a Revised Draft ElR that incorporates all changes made in 

the Final E!R Edits would be shown ln legal blackline. This is additional effort to consolidate 

and integrate all revisions into the Draft EIR document and produce a finalized E!R, and 

produce printed and electronic copies for the City. 

Other Direct Costs 
Expenses required in order to complete the efforts above are as fol!ov1s: 

$ Production/postage for recirculated NOA; 
it .E.ro,d,!,.1,fJion/9ostageJ9r...P.!.?..D.D..lD.9 ... QQ.tD.D.1l.?sion public notice; 
!Bo Spanish translation of Planning Commission hearing notice; and 

* Print Revised Draft E!R 

Subconsuftants 

Fehr & Peers 
Fehr & Peers has attended additional meetings with external local agencies or institutions. 

Fehr & Peers will conduct new analysis of freeway cross~weave operations and additional 
queuing analysis of two freeway off-ramps. 



Due to the extension of the Phase 3 timeiine by approximately i 2 vveeks, it is anticipated that 

Fehr&. Peers staff will prepare for and participate in approximately three meetings or 

teleconferences with the internal team/City/Applicant each week during this period. 

Fehr & Peers will also support ESA with responding to late comments submitted before m 
during the public hearing process, 

Lighting Design Alliance 
VVe have included time and budget for Lighting Design Alliance to assist v,;ith targeted 

responses regarding lighting in the vicinity of the Project Site. 

Todd Groundwater 
1Ne have included time and budget for Todd Groundwater to respond to public comments with 

regard to water supply. 

Stone Pfenning 
We have included time and budget for Stone Planning to assist with additional research and 

analysis. 

B!ueScape Environmental 
We have included time and budget for BlueScape Environmental to respond to public 

comments, as necessary. 

Data management of the health risk files Is required through the certification of the EIR These 

fees are incurred 011 a monthly basis and are Included in this estimate (January 2020 through 

July 2020). 

Cost Estimate 
The cost estimate for this requested contract amendment is $421,011, including 
$118,000 allocated for Fehr & Peers, $1,000 allocated for Lighting Design A!liance, 
$9,980 allocated for Todd Groundwater, $1,513 allocated for Stone Planning, and 
$13,080 allocated for B!ueScape Environmental, 



TRIFILETTI CONSUL TING !NC 
PHASE Ill AUGMENTATION 

The amendment is needed to continue work related to the Preparation of Final EIR, 
agency coordination, preparation of the MMRP, reviews of development agreement and 
other related entitlements on behalf of the Department of Public Works, necessary 
stakeholder, including but not limited to the SoFi Stadium and Centinela Hospital, and 
interdepartmental coordination necessary for the final development of the 
Transportation management and Operations Plan and approval process for the 
proposed IBEC project, and the support of the preparation of the administrative record. 
The requested amendment would increase the duration of the contract to July 31, 2020. 

The requested amendment would increase the duration of the contract to July 31, 2020 
and increase the compensation and (NTE) amount by $75,000, 



REMY MOOSE MANLEY 
PHASE m AUGMENTATION 

Phase !!! consists of assisting the C!ty with the environmental reviev1 process up 
to the date the City Council considers whether to approve the project The tasks 
associated with this effort are described in Remy Moose Manley's ("RMM") October 17, 
2019, memorandum. !n addition to those tasks, the City has asked RMM to assist with 
certain other tasks - most notably, the preparation and adoption of an Environmental 
Justice Element of the Genera! Plan, In addition, RM M's existing, approved scope of 
work for Phase !!! assumed that project approval would occur in February 2020. That 
schedule has shifted. Part of the reason is the AB 987 certification process, which was 
completed in December, In addition, the Draft E!R comment period was extended by 
roughly six weeks. As a result of these changes, project approval is now scheduled to 
occur in July 2020. 

RMM requests that the City augment its Phase !ll scope of work to reflect 
expanded responsibilities and the shift in the schedule. 

RMM requests that the City augment this budget by $389, 160. The following 
table shows how RMM arrived at this estimate. 

'"""""""""""""'-"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""-""""·------------c-------~ 

i Carrying costs associated with managing record of proceedings 
i {January --- July 2020) 

$ 91,000 

~! ~~~~~~~~-~~~~ ~~~~~--.------------------·-·- ······•·••••••••••••••··•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ·······································································--j 

· Other expenses (e.g. travel) (January-July 2020) $ 27,000 
~~~; _________________ -···---·---------------------·-·----------------·-·························i 

Report from Ray Gorski {air quality specialist} $ 8,000 
~-·~--------~'"''''""'''""""""'"'""""'"""'"""'"""'""""''"'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''"""""""''''"''''''''''''''''''"""'"'"'"""""""""""""j 

Phase !!I billings: 
January 2.020 .... $ 47,160 (actual} 

February 2020- $ 48,000 (estimated) 
March - July 2020- $120,000/rnonth (estimated) 

$ 695,160 

I Less ~xisting, approved Phase !II sc~r~:····························· ...................................................................................... (.S .. ~~·;·:·;·~~·)-1 

~ -- i 

I Total Requested Augmentation - Phase I!! $ 389,160 ' 



Keyser Marston Associates, inc, 
Financial Peer Review Services 

(Short From Agreement No. 20-180 MSF, dated Aprl! 16, 2020) 

Provide financial analysis services related to the proposed Inglewood Basketball 
Entertainment Center (IBEC) Clipper arena project !n addition: 

~ Audit/! nspection of Records. 
1. Consultant sha!! maintain a!! documents and records prepared by or 

furnished to Consultant during the course of performing the Services for at 
least three (3) years following completion of the Services, except that a!! 
such items pertaining to hazardous materials sha!! be maintained for at 
!east thirty (30) years. Such records include, but are not limited to, 
correspondence, internal memoranda, calculations, books and accounts, 
accounting records documenting its work under its Agreement, and 
invoices, payrolls, records and a!! other data related to matters covered by 
the proposed Agreement. Consultant sha!! permit City to audit, examine 
and make copies, excerpts and transcripts from such records. 

~ Ownership of Work Product/Public Records Act 
1. Any interest (including copyright interests) of Consultant, in studies, 

reports, memoranda, computational sheets, drawings, plans or any other 
documents (Including electronic media) prepared by Consultant and 
delivered to City at any time in connection with the Services, shall be the 
property of City. Documents not delivered to the City, or prepared by 
subconsu!tants or by any other party not subject to the proposed 
Agreement, shall remain the property of the person or entity that prepared 
them. 

Compensation shall be a not to exceed amount of $50,000.00, Said services sha!! be 
completed prior to July 29, 2020. 



C1..n1:is~Rosenthali Inc. 
Agreement for Appraisal Services 
(Agreement Approved May 5, 2020) 

Perfc)rn1 tr·~e necessary researc~~~{; 1nvesU9aton, an{J ar1a!~/s~s to f)rr;v!d<:3 vvritten appra~sal 
~~epc:His of z1ach ~Jf the Pc~tenta1 Projr:~ct Parce~s in ccanpHance the Un~forTn 
~j-s,,-,,-;;:-,<"d~ of Pr-efc.:<C'c'ir>n".;! L.ppra'"'a! D!·a,~f('E' "Li<;p /;P.\ the l h>f."'rfYo ppinr';;;tinP "-~~.-:::::::~ :-, ... ~·Q1 '-...:>.....~ : , : ,.}~\._... ... :::..._:::~,/~ :t--., ,. "'r,... .~ ........ t~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ .... :,,,.,,, , \ -~"'--" i'"'"\~ J: ..... ~ i ~, ~~~v~. i ....... ..,.,!v,..,,.«,..,.{.,.v~ ~ 

As~~~J~r>r~o ;~nr1 Rc,,~1i Prr)n0~\1 t..,_.,,~ ... q~ii.c:::~tion Dr~~fc·i.;:~.::: t .. \r-t r-..1f 107() ~~r1rj Puhn~...-.. ~ ~\lV 0""1..,64f~ ... , .,_,,,,._.,.,,,_..,_.,.{~-J'---"' >,.....{_,,..,,_~ '----°'--' .....,..,f'".._.,.~t.,.'I' -·~......_, M V>' ,, I\;/~<'./<"./!')' ,..,_,....._. \., ,,,_,.... ~ ~ -. •• -., '""' ' :-./>~Vt~,,:../. V' ,.._... 

Contractor sha!I be compensated at a not-to-exceed amount of Two Hundred Thirty-Three 
Thousand Dollars ($233,000), payable on a per appraised parcel basis. 



Norris Realty Advisor. 
Agreement for Appraisal Services 

(Shmt From Agreement) 

Scope of Work: The scope of this assignment is to prepare peer reviews of up to 10 
appraisals being conducted of various City & successor agency owned parcels. The 
appraisals being conducted are of 52 City owned and 13 Successor Agency owned 
parcels. These parcels are being appraised in order to determine the fair market value 
of each property. The role of Steve Norris, MA! will be to conduct the peer review of 
those appraisals assigned to him by the City, and to provide guidance to the City in 
regards to said appraisals. The rate for the peer reviews will be $450 per hour and shall 
not exceed $35,000. 



T 



1 RESOLUTION NO.:----

2 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE C!TY Of 

3 !NGLEWOOD AMENDING THE 2019M2020 ANNUAL 

4 BUDGET TO ENSURE THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE 

6 AND TRACKED FOR COMPLETION OF CERTAIN PHASES 

6 OF WORK FOR THE PREPARATION AND REVIEW OF 

7 THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUTY ACT 

8 REPORT AND OTHER RELATED SERVICES. 

9 WHEREAS, on August 15, 201/, the City Council, the City of Inglewood as Successor 

10 Agency to the Inglewood Redevelopment Agency, and the Inglewood Parking Authority 

11 approved an Amended and Restated Exclusive Negotiating Agreement 1.vith Murphy's Bowl, 

12 l..LC; and 

18 WHEREAS, on Decernber 19, 2017, the City Council approved an advanced funding 

14 agreement with Murphy's Bow!, LLC, 'Nith regard to the proposed development of a National 

15 Basketball Association arena and associated facilities and to provide certain funding for the 

16 necessary California Environmental Quality Act work with respect thereto (the "CEQA VJork''); 

17 and 

18 WHEREAS; the City's annual budget has been amended on various subsequent 

19 occasions to fund and track the CEQA Work and other related services; and 

20 WHEREAS, this budget amendment will ensure that funds are available and tracked for 

21 Phase II and Phase !!! work of the CEQA Work that has been or will be performed by the 

22 various City- hired consultants; and 

23 WHEREAS, sufficient funds are now available as identified in Exhibit ''A." 

24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Inglewood, 

25 California, does hereby: 

2G SECTION Amend the City's 2019-2020 fiscal year budget to reflect the 

27 adjustments as shown in Exhibit ''A," 

28 Ill 



l BE !T FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this 

2 Resolution and the same shall be in full force and effect imrnecHately upon adoption, 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

15 

l6 

l "' I 

18 

19 

20 

21 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Passed, approved and adopted this ______ day of ____ ,, 2020 

ATTEST: 

Yvonne Horton, 
City Clerk 

CITY OF !NGLEWOOD 

James T. Butts, Jr,, 
Mayor 



Fund: 
Agency: 

Orgn: 

Fund: 
Agency: 

Orgn: 

44860 

300 
100 

A002 

OBJECT CODE 

300 
100 

A002 

OBJECT CODE 

Contract Services 

Exhibit A 

Advanced Funds 
Capita! Projects 
Murphy's Bowl-CEQA 

FY2019~20 Amendment 

Budget Request 
Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

Total $ $1,378,601 $1,378,601 

Advanced Funds 
Capital Projects 
Murphy's Bowl~CEQA 

Total 

===========================:::::::== 

FY2019·20 

Budget 

$ 

Amendment 

Request 
$ 1,378,601 
$ 1,378,601 

Increase/ 

(Decrease} 
$ 1,378,601 
$1,378,601 


