Inglewood

gﬁ?y _ § 1= | L ibfmerieathy
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER %
208
DATE: July 21, 2020
TO: Mayor and Council Members
FROM: Ecopnomic and Community Development Department

SUBJECT:  Amendmenis to Agreements with ESA (Environmental Scienee Associates),
Trifiletti Consulting Ine., and RMM (Remy Moose Manley LLP), for certain
third party Environmental, Legal, and other Consulting Seyvices Regarding
the Proposed Development of 8 National Basketball Association Arena and
Associated Facilities {(Project) near the Intersection of Prairie Avenue and
Century Boulevard

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Mayor and Counecil Members take the following actions:

1y Approve the Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 18056, with ESA {(Environmental
Science Associates) to include additional Phase 11 auvgmentation scope and cost in the
amount of $175,430.00, and additional Phase HI augmentation scope and cost in the
amount of $421,011.00, for a total of $596,441.00, to be performed at the request and on
the behalf of the City with regard to the proposed development of a National Basketball
Association Arena and associated facilities {Project) near the intersection of Prairie Avenue
and Century Boulevard;

2y Approve Third Amendment to Agreement No, 18-057, with Trifiletti Consulting Ine. to
include additional Phase HT scope and cost in the amount of $75,000.00, to be performed
at the request and on the behalf of the City with regard to the proposed development ol a
Mational Basketball Association Arena and associated facilities (Project) near the
intersection of Prairie Avenue and Century Boulevard; and,

3) Approve Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 18-038, with RMM (Remy Moose Manley
LLP} to inclode Phase I scope and cost i an additional amount of 8389,160.00..

BACKGROUND:

On August 15, 2017, the City Counctl, the City of Inglewood a3 Successor Agency to the
Inglewood Redevelopment Agency, and the Inglewood Parking Authonity approved an Amended
and Restated Exclusive Negotiating Agreement {ENA)Y with Murphy’s Bowl LLC.

On December 19, 2017, the City Council approved CEQA Funding Agreement No. 18-055
{Murphy’s Bowl LLO), Professional Services Agreement No. 18056 (Environmental Science o~
Associates, "ESA”YY), Professional Services Agreement No 18-057 (Trfiletti Consuliing Inc.
“Trifiletti”), and Professional Services Agreement No. 18-058 (Remy Moose Manley, "RMM") tg




Mayor and Councll Members Page 2 of 4
Arsend Consulting Aprmis with ESA, Trifllett], & RMM
July 21, 2028

fund certain costs of environmental tmplementation activities and environmental legal services
with regard fo the proposed development of a National Baskethall Association arena and associated
facilities {the “Project™).
On Aprit 10, 2018, the City Council approved an amendment to Agreement No. 18056 with ESA
and Agreement No. 18-0587 with Trifileth Consulting o modify the scope and services, and
increase the cost of thewr respective consulfant agreements in order to fund Phase Il of the
environmental implementation consultant work.

On April 9, 2019, the City Council approved a First Amendment to Agreement No. 18-058 (RMM)
to increase the fotal compensation of the agreement for additional costs related to the
envirommental implementation.

On July 23, 2019, the Uity Council approved Second Amendment 1o Agrecment No. 18-056 with
ESA {0 increase the total compensation for additional costs related to Phase I of the environmental
implementation consultant work.

On November 19, 2019, the City Council approved a Third Amendment fo Agreement No. 18-056
with ESA and a2 Second Amendment to Agreement No. 18-058 (RMM), fo incresse the total
compensation of their respective consultant agreements related to the additional costs of the Phase
il environmental implementation work,

On December 17, 2019, the City Council approved a Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 18-
056 (ESA), Second Amendment to Agreement No. 18-057 (Trifiletti Consulting), and Third
Amendment fo Agreement No. 18-038 (RMM}, fo increase the total compensation of theiwr
respective consultant agreements related to the additional costs of the Phase I and Phase I
environmental implementation work.

On May 26, 2020, the City Council approved a Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 18-038
{RMM} to cover eosts of certain additional Legal activities and services for Phase 1] environmental
implementation work,

SUMMARY OF PRIOR AMENDMENTS
E5A 21 Trifilend
innitial Agreement December 18, 2017 December 19, 2017 December 19, 2017
First Amendment April 10, 2018 April 8, 2018 Aprit 10, 2018
Second Amengdment July 23, 2015 November 19,2019 December 17, 2018
Third Amendment November 19,2019 December 17, 2018
Fourth Amendment Decamber 17, 2019 May 26, 2020

DISCUSSION:

Pursuant to the terms of the ENA, the City is charged with performing cerfain implementation
activities with respect to the negotiation and preparation of a disposttion and development
agreement for the proposed development of the Project. When the City does not have the specific



Maver and Council Members Page 3of 4
Amend Consulting Agrmts with ESA, Trifilettd, & RMM
July 21, 2026

expertise to carry out all its ENA obligations, it hires certain third-party consultants to perform or
provide such implementing obligations.

Since December 2017, there have been several City Council approved amendments fo certain
third-party professional services agreements, which have been necessary for environmental
implementation activities and environmental legal services for the proposed Project (See Table
Summary of Prior Amendments, above)., The Final Project EIR has been completed. These
proposed amendments are for additional Phase 1 and/or Phase 1T work that has been or to be
performed by the following consultants: ESA and #ts subconsultants {$596.441); Trifilett
Consulting Inc, (§75,000); Remy Moose Manley and its subconsultants ($389,160).

MNote, the costs associated with these amendments are included in a proposed Fifth Amendment to
CEQA Funding Agreement No. 18-055 which shall provide for a total additional increase to the
CEQA Funding Agreement (18-035) of $1.378,601.00.

FINANCIAL/FUNDING ISSUES AND SOURCES:

Upon approval of a proposed Fifth Amendment to CEQA Funding Agreement No.18-055
{(Muarphy’s Bowl LLC), and adoption of a resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 budget,
Murphy’s Bowl LLC will deliver funds in the amount of $1,378,601.00 1o be deposited into Fund
Account Code No. 300,100, A002. Consultant invoices will continue to be paid from Account No,
300.100.A002.44860 (CONTRACT SERVICES).

LEGAL REVIEW VERIFICATION: N[
Administrative staff has verified that the legal documents accompanying this report have been
submitied to, reviewed and approved by the Office of the City Attorney.

BUDGET REVIEW VERIFICATION: N
Administrative stafl has verified that this report, in s entivety, has been submitted to, reviewed
and approved by the Budget Division.

FINANCE REVIEW VERIFICATION: o
Administrative staff has verified that this repott, in its entirety, has been submitied to, reviewed

and approved by the Finance Department.

DESCRIPTION OF ANY ATTACHMENTS

Aftachment 1: Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 18-056, ESA
Attachment 2 Third Amendment to Agreement No. 18-057, Trifiletti Consulting Inc.

Attachment 3: Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 18-088, RMM

PREPARED BY:
Christopher E. Jackson, Sr., Economic and Community Development Director
Mindy Wilcox, AICP, Planning Manager

COUNCIL PRESENTER:
Mindy Wilcox, AICP, Planning Manager



A s
UV g

PEa

7 MW“MM@M
. s G,
4 a g‘%‘% “ % [l Y M

% :
e S
42 g i i~ g
R ort—

Jackson, Br., Boon. & Conun. Dev, Diivector







i

H

-3

16

B 53 0
b T v > T W | A A

i,<

B
£

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NG 1B-058 (“Fifth Amendment”} it made

and entered into this day of 2020, by and batwesn the CTY OF

INGLEWOOD (hereinafter referred 1o as the "City™), & municipal corporation, located at One
Manchester Boulevard, Inglewood, Californis 30301 and ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
ASSOCIATES {hereinafter referred to as the “Consultant”) a California corporation with an
office located ot 626 Wilshire Boulsvard, Suite 1100, Los Angeles, California 80017,

RECITALS ‘

WHEREAS, on Decamber 19, 2017, the City entered into Agreement Noo 18056 with
the Consultant to assist the Uty In the preparstion of an Environments! Impact Report and
associated documentation related 1o a professional basketball srena; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant submitted a proposal dated Aprll 5, 2048, related o the
preparation of an Environments! Impact Report and sssoclated documentation related to
specified services for Phase | of the proposed development of a professiona! basketball areng;
and

WHEREAS, on Aprit 10, 2018, the City and the Consultant entered into that certain First
Amendment 1o Agreement Moo 18-058 1o expand the Scope of Services to include Phase U
work and increase the Consultant’s Compensation with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2018, the City spproved that certain Second Amendmeant 1o
Agreemaeant Mo 18056 1o expand the Scope of Services 1o include additions] Phase 1§ work
and increase the Consultant’s Compensation with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, on November 19§, 2012, the Clv and the Consultant entered into
Amendment Three 1o Agreement No.: 18-056 to expand the Scope of Services 1o include Phase
H Augment work and to increases the Consultant’s Compensation with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, On December 17, 2018, the Jity and Consultant entered into Amendmeant
Four 1o Agreement No.: 18-088 for the Consultant to perform Phase U work and 1o Increase
the Consultant’s Compensation; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant now wish to enter into this Fifth Amendment 1o

Agreemant Moo 18-058 for Additions] Phase I Augmentation Scope and Phase Il Augmented




s T

T

o
pan IR 4 B ¥ ]

11
12
i3
14
15
16

work and 1o ncreese the Consultant’s Compensation with respect thereto: and
WHEREAS, the Consultant desires to provide the Oty with such  additional
grvironmentsl services as the CRty desires, and it i3 ready, willing, able, qualified and
experienced to provide such additional services and makes such representation pursuant to
this propossd Fifth Amendmaent.
NOW THEREFORE, the City, and the Consultant (hereinafter referred to collectively as
the “Parties”) hereto mutually agree as follows:
SECTION: 1.
Delete in s entirety, Paragraph 1.1 of Article 1, Scope of Consultant’s Services, and
replace it with the foliowing:
ARTICLE 1 - SCOPE OF CONSULTANT'S SERVICES
1.1 Scope of Services. Consultant shall provide all labor, tools, materials,
sguipmeant, supplies and transportalion necessary to perform the required services as
specified in the following Consultant’s proposals:
1.1.1 Phase | ~ December 4, 2017, Project Management, Meetings, Scoping
and Notics of Praparation marked as Exhibit “A;” and
11,2 Phase il Aprll B, 2018, Uraft EIR marked as Exhibit “B)” and
1.1.3 Phase !l Expanded — A three-page letter dated lune 19, 2018, marked as
Exhibit "
1.1.4 Phase I Augment — A three-page letter dated October 15, 2019, marked
as Exhibit "D
115 Phasse il -~ A five-page letter, dated October 18, 2018, marked a3 Exhibit
g
1.1.6  Additional Phase Hl Augmentation — A four-page letter dated june 3,
2020, marked as Exhibit “F
Exhibits “A4" “B,” "7 "D,” “E” and “F" are incorporated herein by this reference as if
set forth in full,

/1




SECTION: 2
Delete in its entirety, Paragraph 3.1 of Article 3, Compensation, and replace it with the
following:
ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION
The Consultant, pursuant to Agreement No. 18088, as amendad, shall be paid & not-
to-excead amount of six milllon seventy-ning thousand three hundred and nine dollars

{56,079,308). The total notto-excesd amount to daete for Agreement No.o 18056 , a3

amended, is:
AGREEMENT AMOUNT

Agreemant No.: 15056 5188418
Amendment One $2,228,037
Amendment Two S 51,229,430
Amendment Thres 5832,038
Amendment Four 1,004,852
Amendmeant Five 505,441

Grand Total 56,079,309

Except as changed by this Fifth Amendment and all previcusly aporoved amendments
ithe “Amendments”), all terms and provisions of Agreement Noo 18058 and all

corresponding exhibits and attachments, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.




14
il
12

13

i5
16

kR
i

HOWITNESS WHEREDF, the Parties hereto have sxscuted this Fifth Amendment as of

the date and year first above written,

CITY OF INGLEWOOD

James T. Bulls, Jr.,
Mayor

ATTEST:

Yvonne Horton,
City Clerk

NRALEWIS\Contracts\ Anendmentsi{Lagal) - ESA Amendnient 5 6.20.dog

ENVIBONBMENTAL SCIENCE
AﬁSg&Ciﬁ"{Eﬁ

g%i“‘wwfwﬁ’ ' ‘o“y”j““““%v

H & :;%:;;.» } ,;jsfé Y .
Briad D, Boxer g
Senjor Vice President
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth R, Campos,
City Attorney




LI

























Free et
A T Rt T



















ST

Fadeets










-~










i

-y
L

ed

A}

PRI EE e

&gt

JPOR [PV S
alse Ba




L

SRS SR ¥ §

A

i

[

A

3

vr ey e
A £

ST

LA

R

e




R




i

SESTE

Terk

&
¥

gofV

%

23
L
Phage 2

AR

-
¥

Drafr &

.

-

FiR

oy

£
k

1

H

'




RN




fishire Bogdsvard
Sulte 1400
Los Angeles, OA B
243 530 430

ZTIER.AB0T T

,Planning Ma
(md F*ht:::mg ivisi
’iazci‘w sy Roulevard, 4th Floor
w”i,uﬁ{m 1

i

Copfidential ~ Attorney/Client Frivileged

Subfoct to Revision

Subject:  Inglewsod Basketball and Entertainment Center EIR - Phase 3 Scope of Work
Cortrast Amerndment $#4

ESA DI71236.00)

#

o

¢
i

Day M Wilcox:

avide anvironm mwi consulting sevvices under our executed agresmeanis dated

i

far Phase 1 efforts, A

fuly 2%, 2019 for additional

and a pending contrast amendment d P Ootober 18, 2019 for additional wark performed under Phase 2
augment is intended to addregs work off wing publicatdon of the Drafl BIR through project approval
i ?zc:i-:‘lre“«cs Phase 3, Final BIR and Project Approvals,

TEIE and Pro
y comments reqsived; praparation Administrative Final IR,
sitigation Monitoring and Reporting Blan: in collaboration with {3 CEQ
indings that naay be requirsd L.,‘.ji"s“ athe

froadly, Phaze 3, Fiy L Anprovals, ncludes speddfic additional

of, and response b

s

A counssl

a}%w; alon

undey Public Besources Code § 2
requiregmenty; snd attendance at Planning Commizston and U

ity

Phase 3: Final EIR and Project Approvals
Scope of Work

e
i
£

sk i: Profect Management fongoing from Phase

Lol

Rooontinues on the g read sspond g series of evolving

in order o e
:-m,i levelogpac “'m‘mv? nsive approach o vesponses o comments, ESA's Project Management Team will need o

Hng management efforts. Fov this scope of work, ftis azsuwmead that projectmanagement would

ped

ation of the BIR.

seonference calls with the Oty team, weekly f:ﬁmﬁ rence calls with both the Cigy

ceocalls that oeour on an as-ne

3. additonally, B3¢

Te

raview '.muu*mr'wtzw; ok
Hect seher

phe Clry of Inglewnod or in €34

G

nd send une o vhe team, coording

kS

e

AN

AT

Ve offices in Santa Monic




8.1 EIR “cimivxmva*iw\ Becord

ive Recorid

Ve 1{ ac::ai 15t be malntained undl City renders a fimi decision on the Propes:

1, it iy assunm ﬂd imw iaborative af

rative Record, ing

iing and organizing r

ESA will continue to maintain the Admi

als relevant 1o the

1gig, gt the direction of

seg and 3il of the comment efved, KBS

4 will review the number and comple

and z:a‘;nsidm‘ the ati'&ql‘aa:’“ of the level of effortoutlined in g

v the level of effor

oo comments es

amendment may

Al review the commenis ¢

stved during the pub ~iH prepare wr

5 o vomments and make recessary changes t the Ura

EIR and the E‘m:-\.i BIR dooum

cﬁgcz.{mem."i‘heAdmiﬁM ative Fi

The Adminteirative Final BIR dovument will i

» 2 brisfinroduction

¢ epumerated conument letiers ont Graf :?;

®
% Dyraft EH{; ”ms
e aMitdgat > and Raporting Plan [

ESA will respond to commeants related to the potentdal physica 0Ly Qf‘th-ss nroposed project as
EH within the estimated level of effort

g contents of the Draflt BHL We hove assumaed

ey relate to the

LAl fnvolve explanation,

hat minimal

g‘r ag \nu }

mplification of ¢

pieal analvses may be required; however, we 4o notanticipate that somplst

o hased on changes to the 2 TESpLne

OFECt OF pree mptions 48

Uf’ J DETAED

Sonfidentizf




I reemo

3 becomes

COTE

ay he prepared

.1

for review and comment.” Hisg o inoan agreed-upan

will eon

WYLl L

saible, monforing and inplementation will be tied to exig

VRP will be subm fnal dorumen

& will revise s

st version of the ¥l

thfe Cit;e and the project team. BEXA assumes that the ity atior

#nd fin

3.2: Soreencheck and Fingl EiRs

Following review of the Admini Soresncheck

Final BIR and Final B1R docwmsnts,

absility, In the event that the FEHULSES SUDROTL on one or

inciudes a nominal emount of thae for B854 10 provide support

v Adminisirative B

v Srresncheck ]

slectranic <+ elecironic weber

< Final BIR for publication (10 p"mh d copies ady)

o

onsiderations (electronic)

v Draft Findings of Fact and Statement of Overrid

v Administrative Becord for

Cenfidant

- AtiorneysClent Priviieged
Sulifect ip Revision



project We assume

port that proce:

e hearing rela

:f the BIR an

DrEpErs an

with a PowerPot

entations, and that the ESA team would support

yniple, or answering questions o Jz‘;‘ngthe hearing on f

the State Clearinghouse s

1

d with fling of the

FOetermination (NOD with

i i
anit of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) feez a

FDeparivi

y Planning Commission hearing, includi ring 1

v Attend up o fw (27 ity Council

rings, inciuding prap: relevant mate

Patg sl

Task 11 Assemble Ceriified BIR

ation and project Swill prepare a consolidated, certified 1

e Draft BIE, as modified by the

oans I

o Ll g 1;‘,},31

L Y

SR, which |
information added to th

T

Resolution Cf;\?-ﬁif}

et

SEITENTS, ¢

& {3ty Councl!
project

i n‘optsxw the Mitigation b

s
HELE

Apy additio

v Certifled EIR (Y

1 o appendices will be printed

nted coples, and one gk

fonfidentin



sendnient 8




EAMHIBIT FA

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATES
F-1.1 ADDITIONAL PHASE  SCOPE OF WORK
F-1.2 PHASE I AUGMENTATION

F4.1 ADDITIONAL PHASE H WORK

Scopse of Work
Phase & Draft EIR
Puldic Draft Environmental Impact Report

Since preparation of the scope of work and budgst contalned in Confract Amendment #2, ES4
was dirscied o amend the methodology usad 10 analyze certain impscts, expand the breadth or
depth of analysis, or refine the analvsis in response to project refinements and revisad
methodologies. The effort is summarized in severgl categories, including:

B B 2 & B 2 & B & ¥ 8

&

MNoise

Heglth Risk Asssssment (HRA) ~ refinements o construction data
interagsncy Coordination -~ South Coast Alr Quality Management District (SCAQMD)
Localized Impacts — Dispersion Modeling

Regional Emissions from Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT)

GHG and Ensrgy Consumption

Energy Consumption and Solid Wasts

Water Supply

Transporistion and Circulation

Projent Allematives

Summary Chapler

FPublication Support

At the dirsclion of the Clty, ESA conductad several efforis that were outside of the assumplions
included in our executed agreements and scopes of work related (o publication of the Draft EIR,
This includes conducting addifional lechnical analysis or undertaking additional public noticing
tagks in the foliowing fopics:

L3

B

#

*

Additional effort undertaken for the air gualily, GHG, HRA, and HIA modeling;
Refinement of construction noiss;

AR 987 noticing;

Preparation of and revisions o public notices,;

FPosting Notification of Availability (NQAY and

Mailing of public notices.

Task QDRC: Gther Direct Cosis

Expensss required in order fo complete the efforts above are as ollows:

LA Times notification for AR 987, and
LA Times notification for public releass of the Draft EIR.



Subconsuftants

BlueScaps Environmenial

SlueScaps Svironmental conducted additiona] nealth risk/alr qualily modeling to reflect input
from regulstory agencies and the Clly. I addition, dats management fees are incurred on g
monthiy basis and are included in this estimals through December 2018,

Fehr & Peers

Fehr & Peers conducled sdditional project management and participsted in additional
mestings/conferance calls during Phase 2 to respond o City comments and coordinate with
ESA

ADDITIONAL PHASE I AUGMENTATION BUDGEY

Cost Eetimale
The cost estimate for this requested contrast smaendment is $175,430, including 330,000
aliccated for BlueScape Environmental and $4.500 allocated for Fehr & Peers.

F1.2 ADDITIONAL PHASE Il WORK

Scope of Work
Fhase 3: Fing! EIR and Projest Approvals

Task 1. Project Management

ESA will continue providing management efforts to maintain the EiR’s schedule, respond o a
saries of svolving CEQA issuses, and develop 8 comprehensive approach 10 responses fo
comments. Forthis scope of work, 1118 assumed that project management would continue until
the cerfification of the EIR, currently anticipated in July 2020

Task 2: Meelings

ESA will continue to atlend weelkly conference calls with the Clty team and weekly conferancs
calls with both the Cily team and the applicant team. Further, ESA will organize and pariicipate
in small teamn technical calls and other conference oalls that ocour on an as-neadsd basis,

Task 8 Administrative Record and Recordkeening

& 2: Project Recordkeesping
The Administrative Record must be maintained until the City renders a final decision on the

Propused Project. Additional time for coordinating, compliling, reviewing, transmitting maderials
for the Project website is neaded. In addition, our original assumption was to catalogue Uiy~
provided documents twice per week. However, that has increased 10 4 Hmes per wesk ~ twits
to send materials o the City's counsel and twice 1o populate the Froject’s websile,



Task 9 Prepare Adminisirative and Final EIR Doouments

8.1 Admindstrative Final EIR

There are g number of lschnical areas whare additional responss to commenis effort or
addional refinement of the Administrative Final EIR are required, beyond our original
agresments. This includes the following:

e Al puslity:
= reenhouse gas emissiong
+  Nopise:

«  Mitination Monitoring and Reporting Plan (MMRE) and

«  Ctherrelaled prolects,
§.2: Soreencheck and Final EIR
There are g number of anticinsted technical arsas where additional sffort is required, beyond
our ariginal agreamenis. This includes the following:

« Prepare gdditionsal revisions to the Findings of Fact and Statement of Overriding
Considerations in response to Clly tsam comments;

e (reation of a Cily staff-usable MMREP; and

»  Malling of Planning Commission hearing notice.

Task 10 Pubilic Haarings

ESA's scope of work alresdy accounts for attendance at ane (1) Cly Planning Commission
hearing and two (2) City Council hearings. 1 is now anticipated that additional staff support
could be neaded to prepare for these hearings, such as the preparation of additional technicsl
mamorandums or responses {0 late comments.

Task 11 Assemble Revised Draft EIR

The City requested that ESA prepare g Revised Draft EIR that incorporates all changes mads in
the Final BIR. Edits would be shown in legal blackling. This is additional effort to consolidate
and integrate all revisions into the Dralt EIR docurment and produce g finalized EIR, and
produce printed and elecironic copigs forthe Cily,

Other Direct Costs
Expenses required in order io compiste the efforis above are as follows:

¢ Production/posiaas for reciroulated NOA
= Production/oostage for Planning Commission public notice:
s Soanish trensiation of Planning Gommission hearing notice; and

= Mrint Revised Draft IR,

Subconsuffanis

Fehr & FPeers
Fehr & Peers hag alfended additional mestings with exienal local agencies or institutions,

Fehr & Peers will conduct new analysis of regway cross-weave operations and additional
queuing analysis of two freeway off-ramps.



Due o the exiansion of the Phase 2 Umeling by spprosimaisly 13 weeks, it s anlicipsted that
Fehr & Peears staff will prepare for and participsts in spproximatsly thres meetings or
teleconfersnnes with the inlermal isam/Ciy/Applicant sach waek during this pericd.

Fehr & Pasrs will aiso support ESA with responding to late commaents submitted before or
during the public hearing process,

Lighting Degign Aflfance
W have included Hims and budget for Lighting Design Alllance (o assist with targeted
responses regarding lighting in the vicinity of the Project Site,

Todd Groundwater
YWe have included time and budget for Todd Groundwalter fo respond o public comments with
regard o waler supply.

Stone Flanning
We have included time and budget for Sione Planning to assist with additfonal research and
analysis..

BlueScape Enviranmental
Wa have included time and budget for BluaScape Environmental to respond o public
COMIMEnts, as necessary.

Data management of the health risk files i3 requirad through the certification of the EIR. These
fees are incurred on 3 monthly basis and are included in this estimate (January 2020 through
July 2020,

PHASE Il AUGMENTATION BUDGET

Cost Estimate

The cost estimate for this requested conlract amendment is 421,011, including $118,000
afiocated for Fehr & Peers, §1,000 allocated for Lighting Design Alliance, $8,880 allocated for
Todd Groundwater, $1,513 allocated for Sione Planning, and 313,080 sllocated for BlueScaps
Envirenmenial






AGREEMENT No.:
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO_ 18087 {("Third

Amendment”) is made and enlerad into this

day of July, 2020, by and betwsaen
the City of Inglewood, & municipal corporation and charter ity (City™y and Trifllett
Consulting Inc., with offices located at 1541 Wilshire Boulevard, Sulle 580, Los
Angeles, CA 80017 ("Consultant™).

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Agresment No: 18-087 on December 16,
2017, with Consultant to provide the City with an experienced environmenial services
necassary {o assist the Gity in project management, stratsgic environmental consulting
and coordination services for the proposed development of a pramier, state-ofdhe-art
National Basketball Association professional basketball arena; and

WHEREAS, Consullant has submitted a proposal dated March 30, 2018, related
o project management and related services for Phase H of the proposed development of
a professional baskethall arena; and

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2018, the Partiss endered into that certain First
Amendment to Agreement No 18057 for Consullant to: (i) continue fo provide its
project management, strategic environmental and coordination services for the
proposed professional basketball arena; (i) increase the scope of services related 1o
Fhase | services; and

WHEREAS, on Dscember 17, 2018, the City and the Consultant entered info a
Second Amendment for the purposes of further expanding the Consultant’s Scope of
Services, increasing s compensation with respect therelo, and increasing the term of
Agreement No. 180887 so that the Consultant could provide the Phase [l services,

WHEREAS, the City and the Consullant desire 1o adopt this Third Amendment
for the purposes of further expanding the Consultant’s Scope of Services, increasing iis
compensation with respect thereto, and hcreasing the term of Agreement No: 18-057

so that the Consultant can provide the necessary services 1o the City.

Page 1of 3




%

o

B
&

6

¥

]
CEx

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agres that Agreement Nogo 180587, as
amended, is further amended pursuant to this Third Amendmant as follows:
SECTION 1. Delets in i3 enlirely, Article 1, Scope of Consultant's Senvices,
and replace it with the following:
“ARTICLE 1 - 8COPE OF CONSULTANT'S SERVICES
1.1 Scope of Services, Consultant shall provide all labor, tools, materals,
equipment, supplies and transportation necessary 1o parform the required services as
specified in the Tollowing Consultant’'s proposals:
1.41. Phase | - December 6, 2017, Identify Project Components and Work
Plar (Exhibit "A"); and
112, Phase U - March 30, 2018, PFroject Management and Agency
Coordination, Refinement of Project Components and develop Project Daescription;
Peer Review; and Preparation of Administrative Draft EIR {Exhibit "By
1.13. Fhase il - A three-page lefler identified as Exhibit *C"
1.14. Phase lH Augmentation - A 1-page letier identified as Exhibit "7
Exhibits "A7 "B, "0 and *D)” are incorporated herein by this reference as if set
forth in full.
SECTION 2. Delete in itz entirely, Saction 3.1 of Article 3, Compensation, and
replace it with the following:
“ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION
3.1 Compensation. Consultant shall be paid a notlo-excesd compensation
of up to six hundred thirty-four thousand, seven hundred and seven dollars and
seventy cenis {lﬁﬁfﬁfa&,?{}?,m}:
Phase |, ($75,000.00) seventy-five thousand dollars;
Phase H, {$354,701.10}  thres hundred fiftyfour thousand seven hundrad one
dollars and ten cents .
Phase I, ($130,006.60) one hundred thirty thousand and six dollars and sixty

cents

Page 2ol 3




9
16
11

12

Phase i Augmented, ($75,000.00) seventy-five thousand dollars

at the following hourly rates of:

STAFF HOURLY RATE
Frincipal £314.15
Froject Manager $236.90
Environmental Specialist $180.00
Planning Coordinator $133.90
Senior Associate $113.30
Associats $82.40

SECTION 3. The parties herslo agree that except as modified by this Third
Amendment all other provisions, lerms and conditions of the Agreement Ne,; 18-087
and all approved amendments, as well as corresponding exhibits and attachments
with respect thereto, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Inglewood and Consultant have ax&zsutéd

this Agreement as of the date first above written.

CITY OF INGLEWOOD TRIFILETTI CONSULTING INC.
] i s 4
Yy @Mﬁﬁ
James T. Bults, Jr., Mayor Lisa Trifletti, Principal £~
ATTEST: Approved as to Form,
Yvonne Horton, City Clerk Kenneth R. Campos, City Attorney

Page 3of 3




TR

al

RTEFTaNESS

Eeh

P

R REEH

LYot

&
ot

5§

(%

Liien
EERRISALELCH

vl

.
ot de

&
Wl

Epvironn

Fmance,

g1

rital Jles

rorTie

£

dE

fements an

‘it

fn
152

:

divisions, an

Eh

Y

Mana

i

gt

faa

LU

d

N

e

25p

v owith wid

+
i

(RS IR

iy
&

[eleins

i

ot a



ke e
@
foan
B b4
Ed o B
os ok £ oo

nid
3]
g
th

PR ™
r
i
i =
..... @ Z
[ i~
oow S jeod
T = (% 4
Lo & o &
[ ") o
@ L o =
e P
ot o
s i
] o 2
i Py a
Fan b el
& h 3
o &
£ o :
[N i =
e o K
b x i v
....\«. i ftid ?2\.
o o : m.u &
& R =
i b ~
5 =
et & A
i & o
e P
] A

neive mobdin

&

o

3

-
E

A3

nEren

£y

ih

fots



351
&

AV T S o o
w5 g REoEn
T ] 5 .
i =
o3 o
® 2
r 2
e . i)
A 4
oo @
fo —
Eomom
R
A B T
[ W
i3 mw A,
B Goes e &
bt oo u
- # W
& et [IT I
= . P
< W SRR B 1 by
ot S & oo 4
st B 1
Ly £ 14
) ; .
had &
Lk g 4w,..m
Mo et
ot & >
S s e
oy -
e B Pt
o e i
7 e ol E
<, 4 o 7
P fr e iy
i (o8 ) -
i b o
5 2 % ho2
w2 = @ =
P E ) Gud
e o £y
- 2
bt bt
o = o
Fi . s "
it £ m oy
> % ) S
G [k S :
z ek b :
P ket L v -
e s . T wi xm\w
) S P T
e o o
o3 L
W 4 1 nwm & m.m‘
B o -y
e . S wy % W
“ @ By o
s L Ee ot cw..,w. W T
i s e G e
5w 7 o SR CO
s b e A b 2
i i s &L e
& Wt kS e o EY e
; g b H P
o £ s .t
g — & - 26
52 43 L EE3 B g
b g o bt o
by [ ar g oo
% 2 £ G
e 7 [ PR 7
I b & o S %
¥ itz 3 o A
i ¢ = & oW
e & = b e €3
ol o - P NN
ik 4 o RS 2 A,




)

Gk

5

2O YaaT

o
)

o -

R 4y ‘ Vm
Bt -t
[ =3
a4 ‘o
- 44

fitH
ject des

i

if

"y

3

o]
p

s

&

, @ k=
3 3 )

o s :
W Kl m

B S =

& foi T

vt ke

e -

fixd e

o§ Dres

%

LD et

N mfw s it
MU. : M’w o
= Eoz

i
&

Bevelop P

[ring Lo
] Woa
= oo TH

v g
pess 3
o Pt
ias %

1

LA

£ o g # #
A i m

£ o

W e oA el 5




500HNE

3 LAy

r the

ATENEE O

/

o

! »
Prepaetiog

s
S, e
Q ]
] &
: R

i

- Yy
o e} ki
b y e
@ B !



L]

A

£

g LT
jeias

S

indings

¥

Has

Rt R oo

&

oproval,

ne &




el paaienies
10§y

Y&

I

o
¥
H

or

Ed

e Smamary

¥

yeout

-
&8

introfuotion an

¥
&

a¥

ceeiils s
WAL Y

3%

1.0

14

srussion

i

PR
3G, O

FUEH]

ot

weill

?"

LT

5

W&

i

a4, in coord

finy

AT v
HR A




&
T

&




e

%1

i

o £
A &
o e
43 o
bl o

S5k s w

m g
o 9] £
o3 (a3 I
. o

ke o Y
ot g e
i s 5L “
=g s
pd o .
& & &
. o i

3 o b
<t i

obal Lo

K24
A
T

3
L

fSIEEe

& Cr
1 '
a

: kel P

& oy E
o B =
o ja R

Kk o E

il i

I R o

& e @
S ) )
= o 2
oy e e o
el ¥ . w ] ot
o bt - ® P 3
7 S 5 g
[N 2 o e P =
i 73 P W “
4 B L) a2 ‘w v Rt

(o] e A N B I B o

; # P = - &

il Fomr Sk o < L3 £, P g

W . i @ Boxoq Tl v ke

i el [V WO v i3 ) =
& IR = 54 g @ Rig 2w

. % poaiks [N [ T 54 ETIE R~
£ v o o 2 hengRC I VY
ot s ) L oow
P & o % w % @ 8 e R
: i o Ei = & @
o b WL i
- o @5 D
b A ol S I
ot &3 b i woF wm
b4 i o e S By
= X [ foon BOR OB

s Mt e




[
) 0w
& BeR
i nh
i e
%! IR
i A s B0
oo a > I SN
&= [ N
o S '
- Toowm




o e
~ s
n i
[t S
W T

¥

£

[
e
o
o
o3

aned

5

s o

d

¥

By

W i
oo £

Tx 2
e EIr
iy 2

Z

o

£

A ne
o
b
o
3
)
@

g :

e

B

b

&)




Jusive ney

w4

< g g
Gay

e

sy
YT

SEDYs

e

g

14

PTVE

R

L.

e

-

08 BT




e

i E

5.

LAY

Pothe

£

o

g ooy

&

Wi

st

IR ts

Loy

o
i

A
L

£
E=3

st

H

HlE

v, i

&

Taer

73

3y &y
HEaY

o

HYTYY

I
L.

<x

ygaibl

L

£




S

t

FEORES

A

S \‘

7

nin

&

Fal e Te)

.
3

33

iprevi

BEPILES

&

ST LN

g

133

5

AFE

I

wrork

£

zen 2

g Ph

¥

# fodlow

ovk sovers th

W

§

BOORE O

&

ez Thi

i

noy Coordingtio

e A

SNt &

ot dan

rosie

208

2

i

~

i

wedule, and




¥

andg pe

S,

sordingts

5

&2




Fansous

L

¥y

G

RS

4

4]

¥

gt

3

and Devalop Profect Deso

PV

o

g
e

ant Prepars

Propon

VGV

Peer B

ka3

pav

3R

Erts,

oy By

Bred pay

iy

i3

YICT




138
A

oy

o

yEg

cE e

LT

GEOLRYE.

»
L)

P
S bt

@

reand or

G

fe3e
O

@i

fa)
L

pald

i

G

HriaY




i3
e

4F

ot -
il %%
e i3
4 -

Ak L
T

tts
3

i

if

NN
Lot




Was

i

T
H
H

o4
L
7%

[RE]

Tey

b
Do

o>

4 Record Keaping

i

Phase ¥ Tas

sot Approvals

A

Etf and P

¢ Fingl

kS




-
gt

P 4 3
“ e R

7 & E
A bS] -
) s - B =
i L3 - P [t
£ R & b 5
e o s o -
o = & ik o
i - bt o o
o a4 el il
i..(n i3 \.@m A
e 7 .mw
i A e

iyl

¥

- BRE

ey

H
E

try of gon
te

2§
ey

¥

ban

nww s
e 3 &
g e 2
el et e
& o .
A % e
W & w,m
& N =

o
" e ]
7 =
o & E2S
b s e
@ o &
o &

L 7% R
: &

s @
: g
£2 -
‘Mm ] B
i R P
- 0
o i 2
P i -
o k74 s
= s :
o 4 v
rrE ] ] ,M,m
“ BB £ &
© o & e {
P o g s
e et s Ve
it p % s
i 5 & b
o W 2 woo#
Gt w o @
s i e k]
4 . ! the




e Takt
SAreLt S

Ly
AN

24

YO E

14

e

arehy, au

@ Ay o

Cr
e

ivie




Trifdert Consulting Inc Budget Cost Allocations

Honerly Rygte

s e
5t

Planing

asocinte

RS2

P

" . s hanning
¥ Tash Privipal o & Srrtinr Bssociate
Speaialist
Phsae 3
- FENS
it Beviod and Heaving it - 74
Testal Hotes b i a 74
Tash 3 Todal Cast 1 5 % - S < 5




e eam

.

e vnon for anabysi

ity

the

L

H

&

B
Z
s
o)

H

and rel

o

-
ot

fas
33

s

the rafer

H

A

erd

o~

kaholders o
e

oo

~ LJ

&

£

pe

I
A

Mans

H

&t B

(S

PIGIEWO0

Task & Administrabive Record and Recordkssping fongoing from Phase 2]

=
=

arglion of the

b

with orap

PiEes
T
i3

£a PTyoad
T g
e ¥

b
i M,.c b
e o3 i

soordd

-
Ay

f

i
&

sohministrativ

A

WU

ainin

=]

e

thy omaing
ion and

Hy
!

T

Y
H

€

o~

m members the

]
fvg grgd Fingl EIR Documents

trati

pository for the

g,
e

ks

L

e

andd ma

a3

s

L

farer

i

Tazk ¥ Prepare Ad

PR
TC will as

LRF

f
]

by
Y.

o
[

the

g with

i

kS

oonfinm

= &
= @
£H) okt

o
i

chin

ng s

o
5

fth updat

e o
151w

X



i

fessys and

4§
Lo

oo

¢
her oty

4

the MMERP for
kY

{
Fact and Siateny

:.;
o h - B e
G e o il
. Lt i EAl
T G [

73 e R e
e ) pone £

B b A

2
candd o
e
.3
e

TRV

iy o «.\. . e ety Az
>
&

Hf

& ,m &3 Lo mﬂw
R o & B
= om s : PR B
o o~ h AR S
43 g b S 51 A W L
= e m i1 W &
v 8 &
& R ; Mo bpono a4
e oy . - = s g
5 . 9 e g wtv el S e
Reeen ) oy Y [ —
PR o th -t A, " e
o T o oer a3 @ S 3
L A zm 4 o b P
P T 0 @ g e b
: L44 o e % E Mw o1 =
Py oo 113 N ke &t e A0 e
: @ + M,M 7 i o0 {2
m.wﬂ i {4“ B e - S oo,
- 0 I % 24 Lo
oy ) B L [
et . £ & & oo
5 = W : .
= o - i Mmu o S O3 b G
s G 3 TG L - i1 . Msw L
o M) 3 LA r Pey s s> it
& F g e b | o A &
E o3 5 8 g = cg o 2
o & o Lo P S @ T B
o i t S oW o €L £ s R
e I Li 2838 - @ & o 8 @
£ A 3 om o O ey &, [ I %
e R N m,nv L Ry N s Uh 3.
o3 o= e O i & e @ o
& D o Bl S 3 Ny o A -
e P o AL [ i LS R
= oo # 5685 o & s B
2 GOAE s e o 6 5 B = Ewme B
o SRS} i3 Y e Tae e A b w e b
G0 = L i g = 2w o &
s b st b e e oy H o
S F o SEE ¢ 5B & gat % &
s e S ool i Y o
2w ¥ m 20 2 e 4 5 L
o ol & 5L o o & -
R we oo o < 5 5 O

L
o

.y.

I8
3
f
¥
H

3 Pyris

iders

ancd oth
#r

2

&
™
)

it =4
@r
¥

=
gt

B
Y
&
hanism
 attorneys andior Gt

sk
£

A7
;
h:
g
-
%
g
A7
3
fa
EFat
(AN

8
3
B
iy
st
i

At
32
i

Y

o



e
ERERVSY

P

B e
ot

FEC 1

Ak e
:

e a @
3 % 5
Z : &
ot @ 13l

B

i - = s
& i @ g
> , P &2
i g B &

1
i
Y W

£
{

&,
y iha {
andd s

il £ 4 T8
il el % e

] = o &
o & B oE o 2
e aiis) jted ] = i3
N 5 i ..
» o &R o
peio fh Jhanci g i
B oy e m.‘a 3 oo
b 5o o % =5
i ‘ Gy

re.

= &
pr =gl 0ig :
&k oo b
Fs £y W e "
s 5 & st
e © oo &z o
T T g £ oz
& RN v @ oo
G o Rk oy
{o . PR pi
oo 43 mh M.Mu s oo vm.,w
5 i on iy &
5 Pet i) w0 s Cm r,‘.,..m
H g o) @ A
A o R =t
o

o i m.ww A3 o Ve
& C % Q% & =
i Yo poun B

reparation of t

rosigt

"
3
it o
wiop it
o)

B3NS W) g
w 3

vt i
] ]
tha ghove-mertio

14i - oy & i
. S e E0 00
© O o oW T
ot T3 L R
; s8e8g
3

sdad

Faul
”
on

Cost BEatimate

CHre
{

%

2



EXHIBIT D

TRIFILETTI CONSULTING INC
PHASE H AUGMENTATION

The amendment is neaded to continue work relaled to the Preparation of Final EIR,
agency coordination, preparation of the MMRP, reviews of development agreement and
other related entillements on behalf of the Department of Public Works, necessary
stakeholder, including but not imited 1o the SoFt Sladium and Centinela Hospital, and
interdepartmental coordination necessary for the final development of the
Transportation management and Operations Mlan and approval process for the
proposed IBEC project, and the support of the preparation of the administrative record,
The requested amendment would increase the duration of the confract to July 31, 2020,

The requested amendment would increase the duration of the contract to July 31, 2020
and increass the compensation and (NTE) amount by $75,000.






14

and entered into this o dayof , 2028, by and between the CITY OF

INGLEWOOD [hersinafter referred to as the “"Chy™), a municipsl corporation, located 21 Gne
Manchester Boulevard, inglewood, California 903071 and REMY MOOSE RMANLEY, LLP
thereinafter referred to as “Special Counsel”) a law firm with its principal place of business
incated a1 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800, Sacramento, (alifornia 85814,
RECITALS

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2017, the City entered into Agreement No.: 18058 with
Special Counsel 10 provide certain legal services with respect to the preparation of
environmental documentation pertinent 1o that certain Amended and Restated ENA dated
August 15, 2017, by and among the City of inglewood, City of Inglewood as Successor Agency
ta the Inglewood Redevelopment Agenoy, the Inglewood Parking Authority and Murphy's Bowl
with respect to the propoesed development of the Cippers arena project {the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, on Aprit 8, 2019, the City reguested that Special Counsel provide additiona!
fepal services pursuant to that certain First Amendment o Agreement No. 18-058; and

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2018, the City and Special Counsel entered into that
cartain Second Amendment to Agreement No.: 18-058 which extended the term of the
Agreement Moo 18-058; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 20198, the City and Spedial Counsel entered into & Third
Amendrment to Agreement Agreemeant No,: 18-058 which expanded the scope of services and
correspondingly increased the amount of compensation necessary for Spedial Counsel to
provide the expanded legal services requested by the City and required for the Project.

WHEREAS, in its effort 1o completely perform this expanded worl, Special Counsel was
reguested and required by the City to do additional work which resulted in if exceeding the
total amount of compensation provided for in Agreement No.: 18-058, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2020, Agreement No. 18-058 was amended a fourth time 1o

authorized the payment of Invoices provided by Special Cound! for the additional work; and




[

]

WHEREAS, this Fifth Amendment will authorize the increase of Special Counsels
compensation and expand the Scope of Work 1o include Phase H Augmentation services,

MNOW THEREFORE, the City, and the Special Counsel thersinafter referred to collectively
as the “Parties”) hereto mutually agree as follows:

SECTION: 1

The Scope of Services contemplated by Agreement No: 18-038 |, as amended, shall be
expanded to include the services provided by Exhibit "A” which Exhibi is incorporated herain
by this reference as if set forth in full,

SECTION: 2

ARTICLE 5 - COMPENSATION

Agreement No.: 18-058, pursuant to this Fifth Amendment shall be amended 1o add

an additional not-to-excead amount of three hundred eighty-nine thousand, one hundred and
sixty dollars (5389,160) for CEQA services provided to the City as identified in Exhibit “A.7, The

total amount to date Tor Agreement Noo 18-058, as previpusly amended and inglusive of this

Fifth Amendment is as follows:

AGREEMENT AMOUNT

Agreement No.: 18-058 SA25,000.00
Amendment One 5225,000.00
Amendment Two §352 000.00
Amendment Three $432,000.00
Amendment Four 596,133.59
Amendment Flve $389,160.00

Grand Total $1,819,293.59

SECTION: 3
Except as changed by this, end all previously approved amendmenst, all other terms
and provisions of Agreement Neo.: 18058, and its corresponding  exhibits and attachments,

shall remain unchanged and in full Torce and effect.

]




13

el ]
S

z "

Y OWIETNESS WHEREDF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date

and year st above written,

CITY OF INGLEWOGD

lames T, Bulls, Ir.,
WMayor

ATTEST:

Yvonne Horton,
City Clerk

[FH]

REMY MODSE MANLEY, LLP

Special Counsel ;f

APPROVED ASTO FORM:

Kenneth R Campos,
City Attorney




EXHIBIT A

REMY MOOSE MANLEY
PHASE 1l AUGMENTATION

Fhase Hl consists of assisting the Cliy with the environmental review process up
ta the date the City Council considers whether 1o approve the project The fasks
associaled with this effort are deseribed in Remy Moose Manley's (FRMNMYY Oolober 17,
2318, memorandum. In addition to those tagks, the Cily has asked RMM {0 assist with
certain other tasks — most nolably, the preparation and adoption of an Environmental
Justice Elament of the Genaral Flan, In addition, RMM's existing, approved scops of
work for Phase  assumed that project approval would ocour in February 2020, That
schedule has shifted. Part of the reason s the AB 887 cerlificalion process, which was
completed in December. In addition, the Draft EIR comment period was exiended by
roughly six weeks. As a result of these changes, project approval is now scheduled {o
oocur in July 2020,

RMM requests that the City augment iis Phase 1l scope of work 1o refladt
axpanded responsibilifles and the shifl in the schedule.

RMM requests that the City augment this budget by $3388,180. The following
table shows how RMM arrived gt this estimale.

Carrying costs associated with managing record of proceedings S 891,000
(January — July 2020}

Other expenses {e.g. travel] Uanuary - July 2020} S 27,000
Report from Ray Gorskd {alr quality specialist) 5 8,000
Phase {1 billings: S 695,160

January 2020 -5 47,160 {actual)
February 2020 § 48,000 {estimated)
March— luly 2020 ~ 5120,000/menth {estimated}

Less existing, approved Phase 1l scope {5 432,000)

Total Requested Augmentation — Phase il 5 389,160




